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INTRODUCTION
YOU MADE THE RIGHT CHOICE!

This product has been developed and manufactured to the highest quality standards
to ensure many years of problem-free operation. Find further information about
Palmer on our website:

https://www.palmer-germany.com/

PRODUCT COMPLIANCE
MANUFACTURER'S DECLARATION

Adam Hall offers a voluntary, EU-wide manufacturer's guarantee of 5 years. The stat-
utory warranty period is not affected by this voluntary guarantee.

Visit the Adam Hall Service Portal to access the Download Centre:
https://portal.adamhall.com/

Under the Service & Regulations section, you find our current detailed manufacturer's de-
clarations, warranty conditions, and limitation of liability.

To request warranty for a product, please contact:

Adam Hall GmbH, Adam-Hall-Str. 1, 61267 Neu-Anspach
customerservice@adamhall.com

0049 (0)6081 / 9419-1000.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Hereby, Adam Hall Ltd. declares that this product meets the following guidelines
(where applicable)
«Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016
« Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 (Sl 2016/1091)
*The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Elec-
tronic Equipment Regulation 2012 (SI 2012/3032)
+Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (SI 2016/2015)
Products that are subject to Electrical Equipment(Safety)Regulation 2016, EMC Reg-
ulation 2016 or RoHS Regulation can be requested at info@adamhall.com. Products
that are subject to the Radio Equipments Regulations 2017 (S12017/1206) can be
at http.//www.adamhall. i

FCC STATEMENT
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the fol-
lowing two conditions:
1.This device may not cause harmful interference.
2.This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.
CAUTION! RF Exposure Information: This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set
forth for an h be installed and operated with min-
imum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.
CAUTION! Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by the manufacturer
could void your authority to operate this equipment.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B di-
gital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installa-
tion. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful inter-
ference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interfer-
ence to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equip-
ment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:
+Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
«Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
«Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the re-
ceiver is connected to.
+Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

ISED STATEMENT

This device contains li pt ( that comply with Innov-
ation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Opera-
tion is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

The digital apparatus complies with Canadian CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003(B).

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with min-
imum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.

This device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of
RSS 102 and compliance with RSS 102 RF exposure, users can obtain Canadian in-
formation on RF exposure and compliance.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
INTENDED USE

This device is to be used exclusively for the purpose described in the complete user
manual. Any other use not explicitly described in the complete user manual is prohib-
ited and may result in injury or damage to the device.

This product has been developed for the professional use in the field of event techno-
logy, studio, TV, and broadcast.

The device is intended for mobile applications and not for fixed installations.

The device is not suitable for continuous electrical operation.

The device is intended for indoor use only.

Itis suitable for domestic use.

Do not use the product outside the operating conditions as stated in the user manual
under Technical Data.

Liability for damage and third-party damage to persons and property due to inappro-
priate use is excluded.

Use of this device requires full sensory and cognitive abilities to ensure safe opera-
tion. People, including children, with limited sensory or cognitive abilities must only
use the device under supervision or with assistance to minimise the risk of injury or
accidents.

EXPLANATION OF SAFETY AND WARNING SYMBOLS
Find the following safety and warning symbols on the device, the user manual, or the
packaging:

This symbol indicates that you must read the complete user manual be-
fore using the product.
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This symbol indicates a general hazardous situation.

This symbol indicates hazards that can cause electric shock.

This symbol indicates that the product is for indoor use only.

This symbol indicates that the product has no serviceable parts. Only author-
ized personnel is allowed to perform maintenance or service work.

This symbol indicates helpful hints or additional information.
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GENERAL SAFETY

+Read this document carefully.

+Keep this document for later reference.

«Follow closely the instructions in this document.

This document is an integral part of the product. If you sell or pass on the product, you
must include this document.

«Only use this product according to its intended use.

+Observe all safety instructions and warning messages in this document, on the device,
and on the packaging.

«Products are subject to continuous further development. If you find discrepancies
between this document and the product labeling, the information on the product always
takes priority.

Do not remove safety instructions or warning messages from the product.

+Do not open the device.

Do not modify the product.

«If the product shows any sign of damage, do not use it.

*Do not operate the product with removed or missing covers.

+Do not expose the product to direct sunlight.

«If not further specified in the user manual under Technical Data, do not use the product
in ambient temperatures that exceed 40 °C / 104 °F or fall below 0 °C / 32 °F

+Do not use the product in tropical climate.

+Do not use the product above 2000 metres of altitude.

*Unless otherwise stated, do not use the product under marine conditions.

+Use only accessories specified by the manufacturer.

*Maintenance and repairs may only be carried out by authorized service personnel.

«Store and transport the product in a dry and safe environment.

«Clean the product on a regular basis. If applicable, see the user manual for mainten-
ance intervals.

«If the device was exposed to strong temperature changes, such as during transport, do
not switch it on immediately. Wait until the device has reached ambient temperature.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

«This is an electrical device in protection class Il. Do not connect the device to the pro-
tective earth.

Do not bypass the mains fuse.

+Use only mains fuses as specified by the manufacturer.

+Do not use kinked or otherwise damaged power cables.

+Only operate the device on compliant, tested and intact mains power outlets.

+Do not use the device in the vicinity of water. Keep the device away from splashing or
dripping water.

«Make sure that the voltage and frequency of the mains power match the values spe-
cified by the manufacturer.

« Take suitable measures against overvoltage, such as lightning strikes.

«For devices with a power out connector, make sure the total current consumption of all
connected devices does not exceed the value specified by the manufacturer.

* This device is not suitable for continuous current.

«Disconnect the device from all poles before maintenance, repair or extend periods of
non-use.

«Permanently connected power cables may only be replaced by a qualified service
technician.

THERMAL SAFETY

+Do not install the device near heat sources, such as radiators or ovens.

+Do not block any ventilation openings.

*Unless otherwise stated, keep a minimum clearance of at least 20 centimetres around
the device.

«Unless otherwise stated, keep flammable materials, such as paper or wood, at least 50
centimetres away from the device

WIRELESS SAFETY

Radio transmitter operation is subject to official regulations. Make sure you adhere to re-

gional guidelines before commissioning.

Radio operation can lead to potentially dangerous effects. Do not use this device in

sensitive areas such as:

+Hospitals, health centres or other healthcare facilities that provide patient treatment
with skilled personnel and equipment

+Hazardous areas Class |, Il and IIl

*Restricted areas

«Military facilities

«Areas where the use of mobile phones is prohibited, such as aircrafts.

Quality and performance of wireless signal transmissions is dependent on the
i itic All range ifications refer to free-field application
with visual contact without interference. Range and signal stability may be in-
fluenced by:
« Shielding, such as masonry, metal buildings, or water
« Interference
« High radio traffic, such as strong W-LAN networks

« Electromagnetic radiation, such as LED video walls or dimmers

DEVICE SAFETY
+Do not switch the device on and off in quick succession, because this will shorten the
device lifetime.

DISPOSAL
PACKAGING DISPOSAL

1.You can feed the packaging into the reusable material cycle using the usual disposal
methods.

2.Separate the packaging in accordance with the applicable disposal laws and recycling
regulations in your country
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DEVICE DISPOSAL

1.This device is subject to the European Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment, as amended. WEEE Directive Waste Electrical and Electronic Equip-
ment. Old appliances do not belong in the household waste. The old device must
be disposed of via an approved disposal company or a municipal disposal facility.
Observe the applicable regulations in your country.

2.0Observe all disposal laws applicable in your country.

3.As a private customer, you can obtain information on environmentally friendly dis-
posal options from the seller of the product or the appropriate regional authorities.

DISCLAIMER

This document is subject to misprints and errors, as well as technical or other modi-
fications.

INTRODUCTION

VOUS AVEZ FAIT LE BON CHOIX'!

Ce produit a été développé et fabriqué selon les normes de qualité les plus strictes
afin de garantir un fonctionnement sans probléme pendant de nombreuses années.
Vous trouverez de plus amples informations sur la Palmer sur notre site web a
l'adresse suivante :

https://www.palmer-germany.com/

CONFORMITE DES PRODUITS

DECLARATION DU FABRICANT

Adam Hall offre une garantie volontaire de 5 ans pour I'ensemble de I'Union euro-
péenne. La période de garantie légale n'est pas affectée par cette garantie volon-
taire.

Visitez le portail de services Adam Hall pour accéder a Centre de téléchargement:
https://portal.adamhall.com/

Dans la section Service et réglementations, vous trouverez nos déclarations fabricant,
nos conditions de garantie et notre limitation de responsabilité détaillées a jour.
Pour tout recours a la garantie pour un produit, veuillez contacter :

Adam Hall GmbH, Adam-Hall-Str. 1, 61267 Neu-Anspach
customerservice@adamhall.com

0049 (0)6081 / 9419-1000.

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 des réglements de la FCC. Son fonctionne-
ment est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
1.Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles.
2.Cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences regues, y compris les interfé-
rences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement indésirable.
ATTENTION ! i I"exposition aux radi + Cet appareil est
mites d*exposition aux radiations fixées par la FCC pour un environnement non contrdlé. Cet appareil
doit étre installé et utilisé en respectant une di: 20 cm entre |
votre corps.
AATTENTION ! Tout changement ou modification de cet appareil non explicitement approuveé par le fa-
bricant peut annuler d'utiliser cet é
REMARQUE : Cet appareil a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites d'un appareil nu-
mérique de classe B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites
sont destinées a assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nui-
sibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil génére, utilise et peut émettre
de I'énergie dans les fréquences radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformé-
ment aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communica-
tions radio. Toutefois, rien ne garantit I'absence d'interférences dans une installation
particuliére. Si cet apparell provoque des \nterferences nuisibles a la réception de la
radio ou de la télé , ce qui peut étre dé é en éteignant et en allumant I'ap-
pareil, I'utilisateur est encourage a essayer de corriger les interférences par une ou
plusieurs des mesures suivantes :
+Modifier I'orientation ou I'emplacement de I'antenne réceptrice
«Eloigner I'appareil du récepteur
«Connecter I'appareil a une prise différente de celle dans laquelle est branché le ré-
cepteur
+Consulter le fournisseur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté, afin d'obtenir une
assistance

aux li-

DECLARATION DE L'ISED

Cet appareil contient un (des) émetteur(s)/récepteur(s) exempté(s) de licence,
conformément a la spécification de standard radio (RSS) pour CNR d’Innovation,
Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Son utilisation est soumise aux
deux conditions suivantes :

1. l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage

2. I'utilisateur de I' apparell doit accepter tout brouillage radloelecmque subi, méme si
le brouillage est st d'en le

L'appareil numérique est conforme a la norme canadienne CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-
003(B).

Cet appareil doit étre installé et utilisé en respectant une distance minimale de 20 cm
entre le radiateur et votre corps.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites IC RSS-102 d'exposition aux radiations
s'appliquant & un environnement non contrélé.

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE DE L'UE

Adam Hall GmbH confirme par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux direc-
tives suivantes (le cas échéant) :

«Directive basse tension (2014/35/UE)

«Directive CEM (2014/30/UE)

*RoHS (2011/65/EU)

+RED (2014/53/EU)

Les déclarations de conformité des produits soumis aux directives LVD, EMC et
RoHS peuvent étre demandées a l'adresse suivante : info@adamhall.com. Les dé-
clarations de conformité des produits soumis a la directive RED peuvenl étre téle-
chargées a l'adresse suivante : http./www.adamhall.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
UTILISATION PREVUE

Cet appareil doit étre utilisé exclusivement aux fins décrites dans le manuel d'utilisa-
tion complet. Toute autre utilisation non explicitement décrite dans le manuel d'utili-
sation complet est interdite et peut entrainer des blessures ou des dommages a I'ap-
pareil.
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Ce prodult a été développé pour une utilisation professwonnelle dans les domaines de
du studio d'er 1t, de la télé et de la radio.

L ‘appareil est destiné a des applications mobiles et non a des installations fixes.

L'appareil n'est pas adapté a un fonctionnement continu.

L'appareil est destiné a étre utilisé a l'intérieur uniquement.

Il convient & un usage domestique.

N'utilisez pas le produit en dehors des conditions d'utilisation indiquées dans le ma-

nuel de I'utilisateur sous la rubrique Données techniques.

Toute responsabilité pour les dommages et les dégats causés par des tiers aux per-

sonnes et aux biens suite a une utilisation inappropriée est exclue.

L'utilisation de cet appareil nécessite des capacités sensorielles et cognitives com-

plétes pour garantir un fonctionnement sir. Les personnes, y compris les enfants,

dont les capacités sensorielles ou cognitives sont limitées ne doivent utiliser 'appa-

reil que sous surveillance ou avec une assistance afin de minimiser les risques de

blessures ou d'accidents.

EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES DE SECURITE ET
D'AVERTISSEMENT

Vous trouverez les pictogrammes de sécurité et d'avertissement suivants sur I'appa-
reil, dans le manuel d'utilisation ou sur I'emballage :

Ce pictogramme indique que vous devez lire I'intégralité du manuel d'utili-
sation avant d'utiliser le produit.

Ce pictogramme indique une situation globalement dangereuse.

Ce pictogramme indique les dangers qui peuvent causer un choc élec-
trique.

Ce pictogramme indique que le produit ne peut étre utilisé qu'a l'intérieur.

Ce pictogramme indique que le produit ne contient aucune piece répa-
rable. Seul le personnel autorisé est habilité a effectuer des travaux de
maintenance ou d'entretien.

Ce pictogramme indique des conseils utiles ou des informations complé-
mentaires.
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SECURITE GENERALE
- Lisez attentivement ce document.

«Conservez ce document pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

«Suivez attentivement les instructions de ce document.

+ Ce document fait partie intégrante du produit. En cas de vente ou de transmission
du produit, vous devez inclure ce document.

«Utilisez ce produit uniquement pour I'usage auquel il est destiné.

*Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité et tous les messages d'avertissement
figurant dans ce document, sur I'appareil et sur 'emballage.

*Nos produits sont st 'étre en Si vous
des divergences entre ce document et I'étiquetage de I'appareil, les informations fi-
gurant sur I'appareil ont toujours la priorité.

«Ne retirez pas les consignes de sécurité ou les messages d'avertissement de I'ap-
pareil.

*N'ouvrez pas I'appareil.

«Ne modifiez pas le produit.

«N'utilisez pas le produit s'il présente des signes de détérioration.

«N'utilisez pas le produit avec des couvercles enlevés ou manquants.

*N’'exposez pas le produit a la lumiére directe du soleil.

« Sauf spécification différente dans la section Caractéristiques techniques du manuel
d'utilisation, n’utilisez pas le produit & des températures ambiantes supérieures a
40 °C /104 °F ou inférieures a 0 °C / 32 °F.

+N'utilisez pas le produit dans un climat tropical.

+N'utilisez pas I'appareil & plus de 2 000 m d'altitude.

« Sauf indication contraire, n’utilisez pas le produit dans des conditions marines.

« Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

«L’entretien et les réparations peuvent seulement étre effectués par du personnel de
service aprés-vente autorisé.

+Rangez et transportez le produit dans un environnement sec et sar.

«Nettoyez régulierement le produit. Le cas échéant, consultez le manuel d'utilisation
pour connaitre les intervalles d’entretien.

«Si l'appareil a été exposé a de fortes variations de température, par exemple pen-
dant le transport, ne I'allumez pas immédiatement. Attendez que I'appareil ait atteint
la température ambiante.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

«Ce produit est un appareil électrique de classe de protection Il. Ne connectez pas
I'appareil a la terre de protection.

+Ne contournez pas le fusible secteur.

«N'utilisez que les fusibles secteur spécifiés par le fabncant

«N'utilisez pas de cables d' pliés ou
ce soit.

«N'utilisez I'appareil que sur des prises de courant conformes, testées et intactes.

«N'utilisez pas I'appareil a proximité d'eau. Tenez I'appareil & I'écart des éclabous-
sures ou des gouttes d'eau.

+ Assurez-vous que la tension et la fréquence du réseau électrique correspondent
aux valeurs spécifiées par le fabricant.

«Prenez des mesures appropriées contre les surtensions, telles que la foudre.

«Pour les appareils dotés d'un connecteur de renvoi d'alimentation secteur, assurez-
vous que la consommation totale de tous les appareils connectés ne dépasse pas
la valeur spécifiée par le fabricant.

«Cet appareil n'est pas adapté a une tension continue.

«Déconnectez I'appareil de tous les poles électriques avant toute maintenance, répa-
ration ou avant une longue période de non-utilisation.

«Les cables d'alimentation captifs ne peuvent étre remplacés que par un technicien
qualifié.

SECURITE THERMIQUE

+N'installez pas I'appareil & proximité de sources de chaleur, par exemple un radia-
teur ou un four.

*N'obstruez pas les ouvertures de ventilation.

« Sauf indication contraire, maintenez un espace libre d'au moins 20 centimétres tout
autour de |'appareil.

« Sauf indication contraire, maintenez les
ou le bois, a une distance d'au moins 50 cm de |'appareil
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SECURITE SANS FIL

L'utilisation d'un émetteur radio est soumise a des réglementations officielles. Veillez

a respecter les directives régionales avant la mise en service.

L'utilisation de la radio peut avoir des effets potentiellement dangereux. N'utilisez pas

cet appareil dans des zones sensibles telles que :

«Hopitaux, centres de santé ou autres établissements de soins de santé assurant
des traitements a des patients avec du personnel et des équipements qualifiés.

«Zones dangereuses Classe |, Il et Il

*Zones d'acces restreint

«Installations militaires

«Zones ou |'utilisation des téléphones portables est interdite, comme dans les
avions.

La qualité et la performance des transmissions de signaux sans fil dé-
pendent des conditions environnementales. Toutes les valeurs de portée se
référent & une application en champ libre avec un contact visuel et sans in-
terférence. La portée et la stabilité du signal peuvent étre influencées par :
« Objets absorbant les ondes (par exemple, magonnerie, structures métal-
liques de béatiments, eau).
« Interférences
« Spectre de fréquences radio encombré (par exemple, réseaux W-LAN puis-
sants)
« Rayonnement électromagnétique (par exemple, murs vidéo & LED, grada-
teurs lumineux)

SECURITE DES APPAREILS
«N'allumez pas et n'éteignez pas I'appareil en succession rapide, car cela raccourci-
rait la durée de vie de I'appareil.

MISE AU REBUT
ELIMINATION DES EMBALLAGES

1.Les matériaux d'emballage peuvent étre recyclés selon les méthodes d’élimination
habituelles.

2.Veillez a trier les emballages conformément aux lois sur la mise au rebut et aux ré-
glementations sur le recyclage en vigueur dans votre pays.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS

1.Cet appareil reléve de la directive européenne sur les déchets d'équipements élec-
triques et électroniques, telle que modifiée. Directive DEEE relative aux déchets
d’équipements électriques et électroniques. Les appareils usagés ne doivent pas
étre jetés dans les ordures ménageéres. L'appareil usagé doit étre éliminé par une
entreprise de recyclage agréée ou une déchetterie municipale. Respectez les ré-
glementations en vigueur dans votre pays.

2.Respectez toutes les lois sur I'¢limination des déchets applicables dans votre pays.

3.En tant que particulier, vous pouvez obtenir des informations sur les options d'éli-
mination respectueuses de I'environnement auprés du vendeur du produit ou des
autorités régionales compétentes.

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITE

Sous réserve de fautes d'impression et d'erreurs, ainsi que de modifications tech-
niques ou autres.



https://portal.adamhall.com/
http://www.adamhall.com/compliance

